PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE: 5 July 2011

Report of the Head of Regulatory and Supporting Services

#### RESPONSE TO CONSULATION ON HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASE

## 1. Background

- 1.1 At its meeting of 10 May 2011 the Committee considered a report on an application for an increase in Hackney Carriage fares. A copy of the report is attached as Appendix A.
- 1.2 The Committee resolved, after hearing from trade representatives to amend the hackney carriage fare as detailed in the following notice.

## CARDIFF COUNCIL FARES FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGES

**TAKE NOTICE THAT** Cardiff Council proposes, with effect from 1 September 2011, to vary the Table of Fares currently in force for hackney carriages in the City and County of Cardiff, pursuant to its' powers under Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 in the following manner:-

PRESENT CHARGE	<u> </u>	PROPOSED CHARGE	<u>C</u>
First 146 yards (133.5 metres)	£2.00	First 103 yards (94.18 metres)	£2.00
or part thereof,		or part thereof,	
If distance exceeds 146 yards	£2.00	If distance exceeds 103 yards	£2.00
(133.5metres) for first 146 yards		(94.18 metres) for first 103	
(133.5metres)		yards (94.18 metres)	
For each subsequent 215 yards	£0.20	For each subsequent 207 yards	£0.20
(196.6metres)		(189.28 metres)	
WAITING TIME:		WAITING TIME:	
For each period of 48 seconds	£0.20	For each period of 48 seconds	£0.20
EXTRA CHARGES		EXTRA CHARGES	
For hirings between midnight	£1.00	For hirings between midnight	£1.00
and 6.00 am and on Sundays,		and 6.00 am and on Sundays,	
and Bank Holidays		and Bank Holidays	
For hirings between 8.00pm	£5.00	For hirings between 8.00pm	£3.00
Christmas Eve and 6.00am on		Christmas Eve and 6.00am on	
27th December and between		27th December and between	
8.00pm New Years Eve and		8.00pm New Years Eve and	
6.00am 2nd January		6.00am 2nd January	
For each passenger exceeding	£1.00	For each passenger exceeding	£1.50
four	each	four	each
For bicycles, cabin trunks	£0.20	For bicycles, cabin trunks	£0.50
(minimum size 36" x 24" x 18")	each	(minimum size 36" x 24" x	each
and items of furniture		18") and items of furniture	
For the fouling of a vehicle	£50.00	For the fouling of a vehicle	£50.00

The proposed increase is to have effect from 1 September 2011.

Any objection to the proposed variation must be made in writing to the Chief Regulatory and Supporting Services Officer, Room 161, City Hall, Cardiff CF10 3ND. All objections must be received by 12.00noon on 10 June 2011. A copy of this Notice shall be deposited at the Reception of City Hall, Cardiff from today until 12.00noon on 10 June 2011 and shall be open to public inspection at all reasonable hours without payment

Dated 23 May 2011
Licensing and Strategic Services
Cardiff Council, Room 161, Cardiff. CF10 3ND

1.3 As required by the legislation the above notice was published in the Western Mail on 23 May 2011 for the purposes of consultation and representations were requested by 10 June 2011. The legislation makes it clear that were no responses to the consultation are received the amendments automatically have effect, however should representations be received the authority must consider them before finalising a rate of fare.

### 2. <u>Details of Public Consultation Responses.</u>

2.1 Representations have been received in the form of a petition a copy of which is attached to the reports as Appendix B. The petition is signed by 133 individuals and is headed:

"Objection to the proposed Hackney Carriage Fare Increase as agreed by the Committee on 5 May 2011.

I object to the proposed increase from £1.00 to £1.50 "for each passenger exceeding four". I have no objection to the other elements of the proposed increase. I nominate Sharyn Donnachie and / or Abdi Segulle to address the Committee on my behalf."

2.2 A letter has been received from Dragon Taxis, which is attached to the report as Appendix C.

#### 3. Achievability

This report contains no equality personnel or property implications.

#### 4. <u>Legal Implications</u>

4.1 The Committee must now consider the objections that have been received. If the Committee is minded to confirm or modify the proposed Table of Fares then it must set a date for the proposed Table (as confirmed or modified) to come into force. The previously proposed date of 1<sup>st</sup> September 2011 is suggested as there was no objection to that date as the date of implementation.

## 5. <u>Financial Implications.</u>

5.1 The licensing service is required to be self financing with all expenditure being met from fees and charges which are reviewed annually. The cost of dealing with the application will be met from the existing licensing services budget.

## 6. Recommendation

6.1 The Committee must consider the representations received and determine if it wishes to make any alterations before confirming the hackney carriage rate of fare.

## Mr Dave Holland 10 June 2011 HEAD OF REGULATORY AND SUPPORTING SERVICES

This report has been prepared in accordance with procedures approved by Corporate Directors.

#### APPENDIX A – COMMITTEE REPORT 10 MAY 2011

CARDIFF COUNCIL CYNGOR CAERDYDD Agenda No.

**PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE: 10 May 2011** 

Report of the Operational Manager (Licensing and Strategic Services)

#### APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASE MAY 2011

#### 1. Background

- 1.1 A district council may fix or vary the rate of fare for the hire of a taxicab under the provisions of Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1976. The Section requires that any variation of the fare must be advertised in a local paper and that a period of notice of at least 14 days be given to enable any person to make objections.
- 1.2 On 2 December 2008 the Committee authorised the following rate of fare for the City of Cardiff to commence on 22 December 2008:

AUTHORISED FARE TARIFF	<b>Existing</b>
	Fare (£)
First 146 yards (133.5 metres) or part thereof,	2.00
If distance exceeds 146 yards (133.5 metres) for first 146 yards	2.00
(133.5 metres)	
For each subsequent 215 yards (196.6 metres)	0.20
WAITING TIME:	
For each period of 48 seconds	0.20
EXTRA CHARGES	
For hirings between midnight and 6.00 am and on Sundays,	1.00
and Bank Holidays	
For hirings between 8.00pm Christmas Eve and 6.00am on	5.00
27th December and between 8.00pm New Years Eve and	
6.00am 2nd January	
For each passenger exceeding four	1.00 each
For bicycles, cabin trunks (minimum size 36" x 24" x 18") and	0.20 each
items of furniture	
For the fouling of a vehicle	50.00

1.3 An application to increase the fare was submitted on 8<sup>th</sup> April 2011 by the Cardiff Hackney Association (CHA), and a subsequent application proposing a fare increase at the same rate was submitted by the Union of Taxi Drivers (UTD) on the 11<sup>th</sup> April 2011. The report is to provide members with details of the requests for increases in hackney carriage fares to enable the application to be determined. A previous application made by CHA for a fare increase was rejected by the Committee at its meeting of 8 February 2011.

## 2. <u>Details of the application by the Cardiff Hackney Association & Union of Taxi Drivers</u>

2.1 An application for a fare increase was received on 8<sup>th</sup> April 2011 from the Cardiff Hackney Association (CHA) and an application was received from the Union of Taxi Drivers on the 11<sup>th</sup> April 2011. Both are proposing a fare increase of 4.89%.

#### 2.2 Requested amendments.

The requested amendments to the existing fees and charges are:

- (a) The initial fare should stay at £2.00 but the distance would decrease to 103 yards (metres).
- (b) Where the distance travelled exceeds 103 yards (metres) the cost for each subsequent 207 yards (metres) would be 20p.
- (c) The waiting time be increased to 20p for each 46 seconds.
- 2.3 The content of the requested increase is shown in the following table.

AUTHORISED FARE TARIFF	Existing
	Fare (£)
First 140 yards (128.2 metres) or part thereof,	2.00
If distance exceeds 140 yards (128.2 metres) for first 140 yards	2.00
(128.2 metres)	
For each subsequent 203 yards (185.62 metres)	0.20
WAITING TIME:	
For each period of 46 seconds	0.20
EXTRA CHARGES	
For hirings between midnight and 6.00 am and on Sundays,	1.00
and Bank Holidays	
For hirings between 8.00pm Christmas Eve and 6.00am on	5.00
27th December and between 8.00pm New Years Eve and	
6.00am 2nd January	
For each passenger exceeding four	1.00 each
For bicycles, cabin trunks (minimum size 36" x 24" x 18") and	0.20 each
items of furniture	
For the fouling of a vehicle	50.00

- 2.4 The proposal would increase the cost of a three mile journey by 5.88% during the day and by 5.13% during the night. An average of journeys of up to 10 miles would result in an increase during the day of 4.53% and 4.13% at night. The increase in the waiting time would be 4.35%.
- 2.5 In support of the application the Hackney Carriage Association & Union of Taxi Driver make the following points:
  - Fares have not increased since December 2008.
  - Since this time there have been many substantial cost increases in providing the service, mainly arising from increase in fuel cost, VAT and inflation.

#### 3. Details of an application by the Dragon Taxis

3.1 As a result of consultation an application was submitted by Dragon Taxis, a licensed operator, for a fare increase on 19<sup>th</sup> April 2011. The application is to increase the tariff as from 1<sup>st</sup> September 2011.

#### 3.2 Requested amendments.

The requested amendments to the existing fees and charges are:

- (a) The initial fare should stay at £2.00 but the distance would decrease to 140 yards (128.2 metres).
- (b) Where the distance travelled exceeds 140 yards (128.2 metres) the cost for each subsequent 203 yards (185.62metres) would be 20p.
- (c) For hirings between 08.00pm Christmas Eve and 06.00am on 27 December and between 08.00pm on New Year's Eve and 06.00am on 2 January be reduced from £5.00 to £3.00.
- (d) The extra charge for each passenger exceeding four would increase from £1.00 to £1.50.
- (f) The extra charge for bicycles, cabin trunks (minimum size 36" x 24" x 18") and items of furniture would increase from 20p to 50p.
- 3.3 The content of the requested increase is shown in the following table.

AUTHORISED FARE TARIFF	Existing
	Fare (£)
	• 00
First 103 yards (94.18 metres) or part thereof,	2.00
If distance exceeds 103 yards (94.18 metres) for first 103 yards	2.00
(94.18 metres)	
For each subsequent 207 yards (189.28 metres)	0.20
WAITING TIME:	
For each period of 48 seconds	0.20
EXTRA CHARGES	
For hirings between midnight and 6.00 am and on Sundays,	1.00
and Bank Holidays	
For hirings between 8.00pm Christmas Eve and 6.00am on	3.00
27th December and between 8.00pm New Years Eve and	
6.00am 2nd January	
For each passenger exceeding four	1.50 each
For bicycles, cabin trunks (minimum size 36" x 24" x 18") and	0.50 each
items of furniture	
For the fouling of a vehicle	50.00

- 3.4 The proposal would increase the cost of a three mile journey by 5.88% during the day and by 5.13% during the night. An average of journeys of up to 10 miles would result in an increase during the day of 3.95% and 3.54% at night.
- 3.5 In support of the application Dragon Taxis have made the following points:
  - The increase should not have effect until 1<sup>st</sup> September 2011 as we are going into the Easter period now which normally indicates a downturn in work for

- the summer period this does not bounce back until the schools and students return in September.
- Although the costs have risen for drivers, the cost of living has risen for everybody so if the trade were to increase the tariff too much we might lose out to customers choosing cheaper forms of transport.
- I would like to decrease the Christmas tariff from £5.00 extra to £3.00 extra as this creates the most loss of work and arguments at this time of year as most people will not pay it, getting in a vehicle that charges £7.00 before you go anywhere is extreme.
- I would like to increase the tariff for carrying more than four people from £1.00 each to £1.50 each as drivers who purchase larger vehicles at a premium cost deserve a large payback. These drivers have to pay more for tyres, fuel, servicing etc than a normal vehicle while most of the fares they carry will be less than four people. So for the times they do carry over four people the charges should be increased to offset the extra costs incurred to keep these vehicles on the road.
- I would like to increase the charges for bicycles, cabin trunks and items of furniture from 20p to 50p as the same argument as above would apply.

### 4. <u>Considerations.</u>

4.1 For information the following table provides details of the daytime rate of the fare currently authorised by the Council together with a comparison with the proposed fares and also the fares authorised by a sample of other licensing authorities: -

Authority	Initial	Charge	Each Suc	cceeding	Change Date	Wai	ting Time	Fare for a 3 mile Journey
	Price	Yards	Price	Yards		Min	Hour (£)	(0)
· .	(£)	20.5	(p)	454		(p)	2.1.5	<b>(£)</b>
London	2.20	295	20	174	April 2011	41.2	24.7	9.00
Bath	2.60	372	20	183	Dec 2010	30	18.00	8.00
Dover	3.00	400	10	117	NS	25.5	15.30	7.60
Stevenage	3.00	880	20	176	Mar 2011	30.0	18.00	8.00
Stockport	2.00	986	20	162	10/07/08	23.1	13.85	7.40
Bristol	2.60	218	20	218	Feb 2011	23.5	18.00	7.40
Cardiff Proposed	2.00	140	20	203		26.1	15.65	7.20
Dragon Proposed	2.00	103	20	207		25.0	15.00	7.20
Vale of Glam	260	880	18	176	Aug 2008	25.0	15.00	7.20
Manchester	2.30	422	20	199	April 2011	29.5	17.71	7.20
Carlisle	2.50	1231	20	176	Oct 2010	23.4	14.04	7.20
Edinburgh	1.60	492	25	229	June 2010	33.3	20.00	7.00
Newport	3.00	1200	10	112	Oct 2010	20	12.00	6.90
Wigan	180	408	10	97	April 2011	20.7	12.41	6.90
Cardiff Existing	2.00	146	20	215	22/12/08	25.0	15.00	6.80
Coventry	2.80	1344	20	177	Sept 2008	25	15.00	6.60
Swansea	1.80	251	25	251	31/9/08	21.4	12.83	6.50
Liverpool	2.00	330	20	232	3/11/08	17	10.20	6.40

- 4.2 As reported to the Committee on 5 October 2010 the Hackney Carriage Fare Index indicated at that the cost of operating a hackney carriage had increased by 2.53% during the previous year. The index has been recalculated from the base year of September 2008 and has shown an average rise in running a vehicle of 11.5% in the 27 month period an annual percentage increase of 4.89%.
- 4.3 The AA Fuel Price Report shows that the cost of Diesel has increased from a Wales average of 101.9p per litre at December 2008 to 139.5 per Litre in March 2011 an increase of 36.90%. Unleaded 95 Octane petrol has increased to 133.2 per litre, an increase of 48.16% in the same period. Since the previous fare application in February 2011fuel prices have increased by 8.82% for unleaded and 10.10% for diesel. Licence fees have not increased since 1 May 2009 when they went up by 3.0%. The vehicle excise duty has increased for petrol & diesel vehicles in band H from £165 to £180 a 9% increase.
- 4.4 Should the Committee agree to vary the tariff, the variation would need to be advertised for a period of at least 14 days to permit persons to make an objection. A copy of the notice is shown in Appendix A of the report. Should there be no objections; the variation would then come into effect on the date of the expiry of the period of notice. However, should an objection be received the objection would need to be considered by the Committee before the variation is implemented.

#### 5. <u>Consultations.</u>

5.1 The authority is required to consult on any proposed increase and it is therefore clearly in the interests of effective administration to consult with all effected parties at an early stage to ensure the matter can be determined speedily and effectively. In accordance with the normal procedure therefore trade representatives and interested parties were advised of the application for a fare increase on 11 April 2011 inviting comments by 22 April 2011. Details of any responses received will be provided at the meeting.

#### 6. Achievability

This report contains no equality personnel or property implications.

#### 7. <u>Legal Implications</u>

- 7.1 If the Committee decides to amend the fare tariff it will be necessary to give public notice in accordance with Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. The Committee will then have to consider any objections that are received.
- 7.2 All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the Council e.g. standing orders and financial regulations; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in all the circumstances.

#### 8. <u>Financial Implications.</u>

This report does not result directly in any additional financial implications. The increase in fares will need to be publicly advertised and the associated costs of advertising will be borne by the Licensing Service from within its existing budget.

## 9. Recommendation

That the applications for an increase in taxicab rates of fare be considered and determined on the merits. Should the Committee agree to change the authorised taxicab rate of fare it is recommended that the Committee authorise advertisement of the variation in a local paper requesting representations by 12 noon on Wednesday 1 June 2011.

## Paul Shone 19 April 2011 OPERATIONAL MANAGER (LICENSING AND STRATEGIC SERVICES)

This report has been prepared in accordance with procedures approved by Corporate Directors.

#### Background Papers:

- 1. Letter of application.
- 2. Hackney Carriage Tariff Rate Sheets available from Bath and North East Somerset Council, Bristol, Coventry, Carlisle, Dover, Edinburgh, Liverpool, Manchester, Newcastle, Newport, Stockport, Scarborough, Stevenage, Swansea, Wigan Council, Vale of Glamorgan, and the Metropolitan Police for London.

#### APPENDIX A – PUBLIC NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR VARIATION

## CARDIFF COUNCIL FARES FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGES

**TAKE NOTICE THAT** Cardiff Council proposes to vary the Table of Fares currently in force for hackney carriages in the City and County of Cardiff, pursuant to its' powers under Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 in the following manner:-

PRESENT CHARGE		PROPOSED CHARGE	
First 146 yards (133.5 metres) or	£2.00	First 140 yards (128.2 metres) or	£2.00
part thereof,		part thereof,	
If distance exceeds 146 yards	£2.00	If distance exceeds 140 yards (128.2	£2.00
(133.5metres) for first 146 yards		metres) for first 140 yards (128.2	
(133.5metres)		metres)	
For each subsequent 215 yards	£0.20	For each subsequent 203 yards	£0.20
(196.6metres)		(185.62 metres)	
WAITING TIME:		WAITING TIME:	
For each period of 48 seconds	£0.20	For each period of 46 seconds	£0.20
EXTRA CHARGES		EXTRA CHARGES	
For hirings between midnight and	£1.00	For hirings between midnight and	£1.00
6.00 am and on Sundays, and		6.00 am and on Sundays, and Bank	
Bank Holidays		Holidays	
For hirings between 8.00pm	£5.00	For hirings between 8.00pm	£5.00
Christmas Eve and 6.00am on 27th		Christmas Eve and 6.00am on 27th	
December and between 8.00pm		December and between 8.00pm New	
New Years Eve and 6.00am 2nd		Years Eve and 6.00am 2nd January	
January			
For each passenger exceeding four	£1.00	For each passenger exceeding four	£1.00
	each		each
For bicycles, cabin trunks	£0.20	For bicycles, cabin trunks (minimum	£0.20
(minimum size 36" x 24" x 18")	each	size 36" x 24" x 18") and items of	each
and items of furniture		furniture	
For the fouling of a vehicle	£50.00	For the fouling of a vehicle	£50.00

Any objection to the proposed variation must be made in writing to the Chief Legal & Democratic Services Officer, County Hall, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff CF10 4UW. All objections must be received by 12.00noon on 1 June 2011.

A copy of this Notice shall be deposited at the Reception of City Hall, Cardiff from today until 12.00noon on 1 June 2011 and shall be open to public inspection at all reasonable hours without payment

Dated 16 May 2011 Licensing and Strategic Services Cardiff Council, Room 161, Cardiff. CF10 3ND

	Name	Address	Badge	Signature
1	BOB HUOZIN.	CAPITAL CUOS	ous.	FR:
2	M. MUNIN	49PITAL CACS	260	m-i
3	J. Hewitt	CAPITAL CABS	855	J. Hewitt
4	MILLER	CA91191 CAPS	1028	TIMOS
5	NASCEN	CAPITAL CARS.	1161	July
6	of mariamad	Coff TAR COR	1675	A
7	3 MAH	CAR (AB)	1961	S
8	E TAHIR	CAP CABS	1744	handle
9	M.SHAHZAD	CAPITALCOSS	1/32	M. Khuser
10	A. MOHAMED	CAPITAL CABS	923	AARIZ
11		CAPTIAL CABS	529	Fulan QOis
12	1 1 1	CAPTIAL CARS	1688	NRCASI
13	<b>7</b>	CAPITAL CABS	1241	A de la companya della companya della companya de la companya della companya dell
14		Capital Cabs	1075	
15	R.W-TREERY	CAPITAL CABS	186	R-W-THEES
16		CAPITALCASS	1348	Jut 25
17	M. Sultan	CAP-	3186	8
18				
19				
20				

	Name	Address	Badge	Signature
1	20HIR AU	ZaArcher Crescii	393	Zalin Ali
2	G BOMIS.	SK CLIVE RD	&SX	freez Ins
3	ABOM Hasan	9 Nawton Rd	2170	A
4	AJMAL FIAZ	18 MALEFANT 8T		tent
5/	Gelde	149 Cordy Gows	576	ELGREENSCAR
	DEREK DAVIES	30 HENDIP ROAD	787	Dan
7	Gamas Jegsac	45 Cefa God Are	079	C. J.
8	L Seriems	12 And So TAIBORG		afel ,
9	SHER. Khan	47 Strathonium	635	Al. thom
10	A.H.W	40 FONTHILL PL.	23031	AHMM
11	Showselle	44 NOSTYM		
12	eng	19 pear groy.	5-9 K	9
13	Monnin	4 HIM COST	217	
14	Victor Soul A	45, TENES Pruny 55	1376	AAA.
15	HAHeid.	14 CATHEDRAL VIEW	597	HAHeil.
16	Day 1	THE COPOLD AN	C84	Burn
17		68 STOCKALD	< 20°	P
18	AT	10 HILTONPL	565.	TON'T BROWN
19	than	124 Myneroldey Rd	522	H. Nich
20	how Was	3 The zeedes.	708	RJ Davis

·	Name	Address	Badge	Signature
1	Dow Wouses	BPRESTATIN ROAD	357	D.V.D.
	SEAN WORRELL	20 BUTT LEG CT BUTTRILLS RD, BARRY	894	SASamell
3	GARAT WARK	66 ELYNCOHET	983	Thiray 7
4	erang Abolor	FLAT 4 CRAIR-YR-HAWE DR	646	la Blochatz
ļ	Michael Cerrail	44 Frener AUS	613	Mars.
	KEVIN LLOYD.	9 LYDSTEP CR	125	Ath
7	JOHN JONES	16 WINDFLOWER CE	ราจ	Thes
8	0	35 TY COCH RD	1285	CHI.
9	H. FODIL	113 Ael-y-Bryn	1261	dia N
10	S-MAEDONAU	Su Clydernur	1581	1. Kasell
11	JD. WiciAMS	13 LYD57EP P9	13740	ANW
12	DEREK BARKER	18 LONGHAM WAY	507	4
13	Ashrat		2069	AAO
14	A. CHASE	49 Wholithe Gresn	08	<b>R</b>
15	B L Jones	125 THEFOLYUIR	55	820
16	T.MOANISSC)	353 CHARLWOOD	886	Thinh
17	M.B. Knfeci	33 Cynvic Carec	57	W34.
18	A.S. Hours	38 CHEDOPIL CRESENT,	356	Allow 5
19	A. Hussam	57 Reporte ter.	1416	a de la companya della companya della companya de la companya della companya dell
20	T. ISLAM	32A CITY RP.	752	t.

	Name	Address	Badge	Signature
1	ABOTRAHMAN AHMA	31 Lovoun Ho.	1352	ASHI-
2	miguel constable	90 CHAPEC WOOD	1589	Mb
	MR AYNA MIBH	66 JACKSON (21)	2218	P
4	SEOFT NEVILLE	76 CAERPHILLS	1286	20
5	M. SAQAB	303 NEWPOOF Mes	958	The state of the s
6	P. DEEN	LLANEDETTIN	2022	P. Dean
7	M. Salee	14 TyDPil Place Routh Codiff	508	w. Sh
8	E. BARVELMESS	14, WILLOW GROVE	1256	E. Bareling S
9	A.ALI	163 DONALD STRE	193	Dr.
10	B. KARATAS	92 REPLANDS RD	1127	Rhule
11	ADAWI	9 THE HAWIHOR		ACC
12	a Beuton	8 clos gular g. Huff	1523	News
13	T. assim	S, SOUTHEY ST	8466	7.9-
14	S:TRASK	2 CASWELL RD	898	S.Twe
15	J.SM,Th	21 Alex C7	30	Litter
16	C. STEPHENS.	8 WAUNGCON RD.	1971	CA
17	N. WATKIRS	32 HEOL AMENCH	0944	Neil Norpins
18	Ayusuf	57 Hody & Square		A. Jusus
19	S. Milel	44 Houter 81.	1936	fille al-
20	C. MARMAROTT	153 WHON FACH	631	CHOTHECO

	Name	Address	Badge	Signature
1 Rf	A KHUN		873	Rue
2 12	STYW GREET		1775	
3 IAN	MURRAY		619	I Muray
4 B3	j Han		1058	B84.
5 50	M		255	
6 M.	VARSANÍ		109	M. Vee.
7 M-T	ABRIZI		457	Many
8 J -:	DÉMY		inb	Dens
9 J.P.	PALOT		1/08	Alah
10 2 5	inott		1043	D. A.
11 6	CLARKE		1042	PULL
12 1	NEUS		280	In alon
13 A.L	JYKKS.		571	lough
14 6 5	sylah		1009	1
15	Lice		215	Silie.
16	swift		414	Mode
17 - Cl	M		2035	gell
18	PIJCK		414.	MPh.
19	W-		0577	
20	AC-ALDIANOCO.		202	PIA

MARCHOU)

## Objection to the proposed Hackney Carriage Fare Increase as agreed by the Committee on 5 May 2011.

LOSS JARO I object to the proposed increase from £1.00 to £1.50 "for each passenger exceeding four". I have no objection to the other elements of the proposed increase. I nominate Sharyn Donnachie and / or Abdi Segulle to address the Committee on my behalf.

109-208

206 1272

	Name	Address	Badge	Signature
1	Mikias Riva	21 Thomas St	349	Atrus
2	MR SHABIA. HUSSAIN	30 Ponnant Cs. Call	081	the flow
3	MR.ALI QASSEM	29 GLENLOOOP.	1719	A)
4	1). A THOMAS	34, THE (PINNEY	1183	assler
5	But-		185	AUD
6	f-mad		254	Aril
7	Tony WILKINSON	16 TATEN	1134	409
8	PHILLIP DUKES	193 CORBIATION AD	118	Alfah
9	My Vinh		189	JD
10	ASHAMO CH.	27 BARONS CTROAD	0019	Shord
11	MORAD ADAN	10 chattern Sp	075	and
12	ANWIRMIDIT	2/19	2119	
13	H-1- AHMED	2102	2102	Mund.
14	MR MALL	-	2052	Whi
15	A.M. Jan		497	Dujan
16	S. ALAWA	61.CoED-Yerones	1575	alos
17	#FC	IA which chuck RD	SEE ST	R
18	Attack ASIF Chyan	)	1309	This
19	11. Ralieuam -	907		Jun 1
20	L. Cocks.	2412 Wentlooge	1234	Locks.

<del> </del>	Name	Address	Badge	Signature
1	S MEARS	27 MIDDLEST	572	2 Mis
2	PHMED ABBOLATE	m 115 Ferry Rd	7-8	- Lest C
3	M-Ahmed	26 Creenegral.	644	(事)
4	Tony WILKINSON	16 TATEM	1134	ANU
5	MICHAEL OSISI	SOMETRION	1235	yea
6	EPWAND CHEEN	MS BARRO RI	157	Film
7	<b>,</b>	JA REDLANDSAI	906	M gas
8	. A A	20 EMERBED ST	796	soulle
9	NGRF1 THIS	2s Laudiston land	531	2 Callo
10	5 PAUTEI	139 5 DAVIDSCIZES	206	834
11	C $11$	100 MANOR PARK	640	
12	B-HAMA)	19-BURGES PL	1851	
13	M. ELADNANY	10 Chatherton SQ	75	ا کرناے
14	A. MOHAMEL	105 nvondale	877	A.
15	M. Rohi	MACKINTOSH. PL	56	Mal
16	M MKans	27 Mash 5	642	SOL
17	·			
18				
19				۶
20				

Paul Shone Cardiff County Council City Hall Cardiff

27<sup>th</sup> June 2011

Dear Sir,

RE: Taxi Tariff Increase

I've become aware of the management of Capital Cabs forming a petition amongst their drivers to stop the impending tariff increase, even though they objected at the time in front of the committee and were unanimously overruled by the committee.

I am writing this letter in support of the tariff in it's entirety, I've spoken with The Hackney Carriage Association and Tiger Taxis who both support the tariff as it is laid down.

I have also spoken to hundreds of drivers who fully support the proposed tariff and are hoping the committee will see fit to overrule the objections again and put the tariff into force from 1<sup>st</sup> September as applied for.

The drivers of Cardiff are over due an increase and the tariff applied for is fare and reasonable and I can see no reason why it should be stopped.

Yours Sincerely

G D Owen

Director Dragon Taxis Ltd

Tel Direct Line (029) 20-444-442
Tel Accounts Office (029) 20-444-443
Fax Accounts Office (029) 20-444-447
Website <a href="www.dragontaxis.com">www.dragontaxis.com</a>
Email <a href="management@dragontaxis.com">management@dragontaxis.com</a>